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RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA MAKING FINDINGS AND
DETERMINATIONS AND APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR GREEN PEN DISPENSARY, A CANNABIS

RETAIL (DISPENSARY) WITH DELIVERY IN AN EXISTING 2,943 SQUARE-FOOT BUILDING INCLUDING A RECIPROCAL
PARKING AGREEMENT WITH THE ADJACENT PROPERTY AND A 25% PARKING REDUCTION - LOCATED AT 353
COLLEGE AVENUE AND 349 COLLEGE AVENUE - ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBERS 180-750-046 AND 180-750-048 -
FILE NUMBER CUP18-080

SCOPE OF RETAIL
BUILDING:

EXTERIOR WORK TO INCLUDE RECONFIGURATION OF EXISTING PARKING LOT INCORPORATING THE

ADJACENT SITE TO ADD ADDITIONAL PARKING, DRIVE ISLE, ACCESSIBLE PARKING, GREEN CAR PARKING AND
TRASH PICKUP. RECONFIGURE DRIVE ACCESS AT STREET PER CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVED DETAILS.
INSTALLATION OF NEW COVERED BIKE PARKING.

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS OF BUILDING INCLUDING ALL DOORS AND STOREFONT SHALL REMAIN AS IS. THE
ONLY EXTEIROR WORK WILL BE PAINTING THE BUILDING WHITE PER EXTERIOR ELEVATION SHEETS.

INTERIOR WORK WILL INCLUDE NEW WALLS FOR OFFICES AND SECURE RECEPTION AND WAITING ROOMS,
NEW MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, NEW RESTROOM LAYOUT MEETING ACCESIBILITY CRITERIA WITH NEW
FIXTURES AND PIPING AND ELECTRICAL MODIFICATIONS.

NOTE: SEE SHEET A0.0B FOR ADDITIONAL CODE ANALYSIS
INFORMATION.
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BUILDING ENERGY CRITERIA

PROJECT NORTH

A. PROVIDE R-19 BATT INSULATION IN NEW EXTERIOR FURRING WALLS.

B. PROVIDE R-30 FOIL BACKED INSULATION WITH BLACK SCRIM PAPER ON UNDERSIDE OF INSULATION ACROSS
ENTIRE ROOF INTERIOR.

C. (EX) EXTERIOR GLAZING: SOLARGRAY + SOLARBAN 60 (3) CLEAR; U-FACTOR = 0.29; OVERALL SHGC = 0.29;

OVERALL VT =0.40

DAVID & LINDA GATES
2052 DIABLO ROAD
DANVILLE, CA 94506
PHONE: 925.683.8760

LAND OWNER:
353 COLLEGE AVENUE

349 COLLEGE AVENUE QUANTUM REALESTATE

1333 CAMINO DEL RIO SOUTH
SUITE 300

SAN DIEGO, CA 92108
CONTACT: SEAN ST PETER
PHONE: 619.618.8139

EMAIL: sean_stpeter@yahoo.com

APPLICANT / TENANT: CANNABIS 21+

4231 BALBOA AVE #162

SAN DIEGO, CA 92117
CONTACT: SEAN ST. PETER
PHONE: 619.618.8139

EMAIL: sean_stpeter@yahoo.com

353 COLLEGE AVENUE

RAD ARCHITECTS INC

1286 UNIVERSITY AVENUE #137
SAN DIEGO, CA 92103

TEL: 619.795.6522

CONTACT: CARYN BAILEY
EMAIL: cbailey@rad-architects.com

ARCHITECT:

CITY OF SANTA ROSA: PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
100 SANTA ROSA AVENUE, ROOM 3
SANTA ROSA, CA 95404

PHONE: (707) 543-3200
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SITE LOCATION - PARCEL #180-750-046-000

SITE PLAN LEGEND

CANNABIS 21* RETAIL STORE

CANNABIS 21* PROPERTY
PURCHASE OF ADJACENT
RESIDENCE.

(E) ADJACENT
BUILDING

® (E) ELECTRICAL POLE
AND STREET LIGHT
A (E) FIRE HYDRANT
—— - - —— PROPERTY LINE

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES &

(EX) = EXISTING, (N) = NEW

EX) BUILDING ELECTRICAL SERVICE

EX) 5" HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCING

) BIKE RACK, REFER TO FLOOR PLAN

) DUMPSTER WITH ATTACHED LID, SEE SITE DETAILS SHEET

) SITE DRIVE ACCESS
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FACILITY STANDARDS

PROJECT SUMMARY

SECTION 19.518. CANNABIS RETAILER.
A. APPLICABILITY.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THIS ORDINANCE, CANNABIS RETAILERS ARE ALLOWED
AS FOLLOWS:

1. CANNABIS RETAILER — NON-STOREFRONT

NON-STOREFRONT CANNABIS RETAILERS WITHIN A PERMANENT STRUCTURE ARE ALLOWED IN THE
FOLLOWING ZONE CLASSIFICATIONS WITH AN APPROVED CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 18.28 OF THIS ORDINANCE: C-1/C-P, C-P-S, I-P, M-SC, M-M AND M-H.

2. CANNABIS RETAILER — STOREFRONT

STOREFRONT CANNABIS RETAILERS WITHIN A PERMANENT STRUCTURE ARE ALLOWED IN THE
FOLLOWINGZONES WITH AN APPROVED CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
18.28 OF THIS ORDINANCE: C-1/C-P, C-P-S, I-P, M-SC, M-M AND M-H.

3. MOBILE CANNABIS RETAILERS ARE PROHIBITED IN ALL ZONE CLASSIFICATIONS.

SECTION 19.519. CANNABIS RETAILER MINIMUM STANDARDS.

IN ADDITION TO THE APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 19.506 OF THIS ORDINANCE AND
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR THE APPLICABLE ZONING CLASSIFICATION, CANNABIS RETAILERS
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STANDARDS PROVIDED BELOW. IF THERE IS AN INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN
THE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS OF THE ZONE CLASSIFICATION AND THESE STANDARDS, THE MORE
RESTRICTIVE STANDARD APPLIES.

A. GENERAL LOCATION.

1. CANNABIS RETAILERS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 1,000 FEET FROM ANY CHILD DAY CARE
CENTER, K-12 SCHOOL, PUBLIC PARK, OR YOUTH CENTER. DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE
NEAREST POINT OF THE RESPECTIVE LOT LINES USING A DIRECT STRAIGHT-LINE MEASUREMENT. A
NEW ADJACENT USE WILL NOT AFFECT THE CONTINUATION OF AN EXISTING LEGAL USE THAT HAS
BEEN ESTABLISHED UNDER THIS ARTICLE AND CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, AND LOCAL AND STATE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. THIS LOCATION
REQUIREMENT MAY BE MODIFIED WITH THE APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 18.27
OF THIS ORDINANCE. IN NO CASE SHALL THE DISTANCE BE LESS THAN ALLOWED BY STATE LAW.

2. CANNABIS RETAILERS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 1,000 FEET OF ANY OTHER CANNABIS
RETAILER.

3. CANNABIS RETAILERS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 500 FEET OF A SMOKE SHOP OR SIMILAR
FACILITY.

4. CANNABIS RETAILERS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED ON A LOT CONTAINING A RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
UNIT.

B. SETBACKS.

1. ALL CANNABIS RETAILERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE SETBACK STANDARDS FOR THE ZONE
CLASSIFICATION THEY ARE LOCATED IN, EXCEPT WHEN ADJACENT TO A RESIDENTIAL ZONE WHERE
THE MINIMUM SETBACK FROM THE RESIDENTIALLY ZONED LOT LINES SHALL BE 40 FEET.

2. SETBACKS MAY BE MODIFIED WITH AN APPROVED SETBACK ADJUSTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 18.33 OF THIS ORDINANCE. IN NO CASE, SHALL A SETBACK BE LESS THAN SETBACKS
REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA BUREAU OF CANNABIS CONTROL, CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE OR ORDINANCE NO. 457.

C. OPERATIONS.

1. ENTRANCES INTO THE RETAIL LOCATION OF THE CANNABIS RETAILER SHALL BE SEPARATE FROM
THE RECEPTION AREA AND LOCKED AT ALL TIMES WITH ENTRY STRICTLY CONTROLLED. AN
ELECTRONIC OR MECHANICAL ENTRY SYSTEM SHALL BE UTILIZED TO LIMIT ACCESS AND ENTRY TO
THE RETAIL LOCATION.

2. CANNABIS RETAILERS MAY INCLUDE THE SALE OF MEDICAL CANNABIS, REQUIRING AN M-LICENSE
FROM THE STATE. CANNABIS RETAILERS SELLING ONLY MEDICAL CANNABIS SHALL VERIFY
CONSUMERS WHO ENTER THE PREMISES ARE AT LEAST 18 YEARS OF AGE AND THAT THEY HOLD A
VALID PHYSICIAN'S RECOMMENDATION.

3. CANNABIS RETAILERS MAY INCLUDE THE SALE OF ADULT USE CANNABIS, REQUIRING AN A-LICENSE
FROM THE STATE. CANNABIS RETAILERS SELLING ONLY ADULT USE CANNABIS SHALL VERIFY THAT
CONSUMERS WHO ENTER THE PREMISES ARE AT LEAST 21 YEARS OF AGE.

4. A CANNABIS RETAILERS MAY INCLUDE THE SALE OF BOTH MEDICAL AND ADULT USE CANNABIS
REQUIRING BOTH AN A-LICENSE AND AN M-LICENSE FROM THE STATE. ALL CANNABIS RETAILERS
SELLING BOTH MEDICAL AND ADULT USE CANNABIS SHALL VERIFY THAT CONSUMERS WHO ENTER THE
PREMISES ARE AT LEAST 18 YEARS OF AGE AND THAT THEY HOLD A VALID PHYSICIAN’S
RECOMMENDATION OR ARE AT LEAST 21 YEARS OF AGE.

5. DISPLAY AREAS SHALL INCLUDE THE SMALLEST AMOUNT OF CANNABIS AND CANNABIS PRODUCTS
REASONABLY ANTICIPATED TO MEET SALES DURING OPERATING HOURS.

6. CANNABIS AND CANNABIS PRODUCTS NOT IN THE DISPLAY AREA SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A LOCKED
SECURE AREA.

7. NOT MORE THAN 10% OF THE CANNABIS RETAILER FLOOR AREA, UP TO A MAXIMUM OF 50 SQUARE
FEET, SHALL BE USED FOR THE SALE OF INCIDENTAL GOODS SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
CLOTHING, POSTERS, OR NON-CANNABIS GOODS.

8. RESTROOM FACILITIES SHALL BE LOCKED AND UNDER THE CONTROL OF THE CANNABIS RETAILER.

9. CANNABIS RETAILERS SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL CANNABIS AND CANNABIS PRODUCTS HELD FOR
SALE BY THE CANNABIS RETAILER ARE CULTIVATED, MANUFACTURED, TRANSPORTED, DISTRIBUTED,
AND TESTED BY CALIFORNIA LICENSED AND PERMITTED FACILITIES THAT ARE IN FULL CONFORMANCE
WITH STATE AND LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

10. CANNABIS RETAILERS SHALL NOT DISTRIBUTE ANY CANNABIS OR CANNABIS PRODUCT UNLESS
SUCH PRODUCTS ARE LABELED AND IN A TAMPER-EVIDENT PACKAGE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE AND ANY ADDITIONAL RULES PROMULGATED BY A
LICENSING AUTHORITY.

11. CANNABIS RETAILERS SHALL NOT PROVIDE FREE SAMPLES OF ANY TYPE, INCLUDING CANNABIS
PRODUCTS, TO ANY PERSON AND SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY PERSON TO PROVIDE FREE SAMPLES ON
THE CANNABIS RETAILER’S LOT.

12. DELIVERIES SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 26090 OR AS MAY BE AMENDED AND ALL STATE REGULATIONS
PERTAINING TO DELIVERY OF CANNABIS PRODUCTS.

13. CANNABIS OR CANNABIS PRODUCTS SHALL NOT BE SOLD OR DELIVERED BY ANY MEANS OR
METHOD TO ANY PERSON WITHIN A MOTOR VEHICLE.

14. CANNABIS RETAILERS SHALL NOT INCLUDE A DRIVE-IN, DRIVE-THROUGH OR WALK UP WINDOW
WHERE RETAIL SALES OF CANNABIS OR CANNABIS PRODUCTS ARE SOLD TO PERSONS OR PERSONS
WITHIN OR ABOUT A MOTOR VEHICLE.

D. MOBILE DELIVERIES.

CANNABIS RETAILERS WITH AN APPROVED CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT MAY PROVIDE DELIVERIES OF
CANNABIS PRODUCTS CONSISTENT WITH STATE LAW.

E. FINDINGS.

IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR APPROVAL IN SECTION 19.506 OF THIS ORDINANCE,
NO CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT SHALL BE APPROVED OR CONDITIONALLY APPROVED UNLESS
THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS ARE MADE:

1. THE CANNABIS RETAILER COMPLIES WITH ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE AND
COUNTY FOR THE SELLING OF CANNABIS.

2. THE NON-STOREFRONT CANNABIS RETAILER IS NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC.

3. THE CANNABIS RETAILER IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN 1,000 FEET FROM ANY CHILD DAY CARE
CENTER, K-12 SCHOOL, PUBLIC PARK, OR YOUTH CENTER OR A VARIANCE HAS BEEN
APPROVED ALLOWING A SHORTER DISTANCE BUT NOT LESS THAN ALLOWED BY STATE LAW.

4. THE CANNABIS RETAILER INCLUDES ADEQUATE MEASURES THAT ADDRESS
ENFORCEMENT PRIORITIES FOR COMMERCIAL CANNABIS ACTIVITIES INCLUDING
RESTRICTING ACCESS TO MINORS, AND ENSURING THAT CANNABIS AND CANNABIS
PRODUCTS ARE OBTAINED FROM AND SUPPLIED ONLY TO OTHER PERMITTED LICENSED
SOURCES WITHIN THE STATE AND NOT DISTRIBUTED OUT OF STATE.

5. FOR CANNABIS RETAILER LOTS WITH VERIFIED CANNABIS-RELATED VIOLATIONS WITHIN
THE LAST 12 MONTHS PRIOR TO THE ADOPTION DATE OF ORDINANCE NO. 348.4898, THE USE
WILL NOT CONTRIBUTETO REPEAT VIOLATION ON THE LOT AND ALL APPLICABLE FEES HAVE
BEEN PAID

FOR CALCULATING OCCUPANCY
AREAS - DEFINITIONS

PER CURRENT CBC & IBC; SECTION 202 DEFINITIONS

AREA, BUILDING. THE AREA INCLUDED WITHIN SURROUNDING EXTERIOR WALLS, OR EXTERIOR
WALLS AND FIRE WALLS, EXCLUSIVE OF VENT SHAFTS AND COURTS. AREAS OF THE BUILDING
NOT PROVIDED WITH SURROUNDING WALLS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BUILDING AREA IF SUCH
AREAS ARE INCLUDED WITHIN THE HORIZONTAL PROJECTION OF THE ROOF OR FLOOR ABOVE.

FLOOR AREA, GROSS. THE FLOOR AREA WITHIN THE INSIDE PERIMETER OF THE EXTERIOR
WALLS OF THE BUILDING UNDER CONSIDERATION, EXCLUSIVE OF VENT SHAFTS AND COURTS,
WITHOUT DEDUCTION FOR CORRIDORS, STAIRWAYS, RAMPS, CLOSETS, THE THICKNESS OF
INTERIOR WALLS, COLUMNS OR OTHER FEATURES. THE FLOOR AREA OF A BUILDING, OR
PORTION THEREOF, NOT PROVIDED WITH SURROUNDING EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE THE
USABLE AREA UNDER THE HORIZONTAL PROJECTION OF THE ROOF OR FLOOR ABOVE. THE
GROSS FLOOR AREA SHALL NOT INCLUDE SHAFTS WITH NO OPENINGS OR INTERIOR COURTS.

FLOOR AREA, NET. THE ACTUAL OCCUPIED AREA NOT INCLUDING UNOCCUPIED ACCESSORY
AREAS SUCH AS CORRIDORS, STAIRWAYS, RAMPS, TOILET ROOMS, MECHANICAL ROOMS AND
CLOSETS.

OCCUPANCY: (M) MERCANTILE

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCS
OCCUPANCY
OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR | AREA LOAD
SECURE CHECK-IN 60 192 4
CUSTOMER SALES AREA 60 1901 32
OFFICE 100 118 2
RECEIVING, CANNABIS PRODUCT STORAGE 300 533 2
& DELIVERY
BREAK ROOM 15 36 3
CLONE 300 65 1
CHECK-IN OFFICE 100 52 1
NET FLOOR AREA 2897
TOTAL OCCUPANTS 45
REQUIRED EXITS 2

EGRESS WIDTH PER SECTION 1005: ALL COMPLY

MAIN ENTRY DOOR: 33 X.2=6.6"-(N) DOORS = 72"
RECEIVING DOOR: 2X.2=04"-(N)DOOR =36"
STREET EXIT DOOR: 10X.2=2.0"-(E) DOOR = 36"

MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT = 150'-0" WITHOUT SPRINKLERS PER CHAPTER 10:
COMPLIED WITH

EXIT REQUIREMENTS DUE TO OCCUPANCY PER CHAPTER 10. PROVIDE EITHER PANIC
HARDWARE OR UNLOCKED EXIT WITH A READILY VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN POSTED ON
THE EGRESS SIDE ON OR ADJACENT TO THE DOOR AND STATING A FOLLOWS:

"THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN SPACE IS OCCUPIED." THE SIGN SHALL BE IN
LETTERS 1" HIGH ON CONTRASTING BACKGROUND.

NEW PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS MUST BE 2A-10LB. MIN ONE PER 1500 S.F. WITH
SALES RECEIPT.

ELECTRICAL ROOM & WITHIN 75' TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL BE (CLASS C) CO2 TYP.

ALL EXISTING PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER/S WILL BE REQUIRED TO HAVE CURRENT
INSPECTION TABS.

PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATIONS

BASED ON 2019 CPC CHAPTER 04
PER 422.2 SEPARATE FACILITIES ITEM 3 - (1) UNISEX ALLOWED FOR TOTAL OCC
LOAD OF 50 OR LESS IN MERCANTILE AND BUSINESS OCCUPANCIES.

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD: REQUIRED: PROVIDED:
UNISEX TOILET 1 1
WATER CLOSETS: 1 1
LAVATORIES: 1 1

SCOPE OF WORK:

BUSINESS
OPERATIONS:

HOURS OF
OPERATION:

CONDITION:

APPLICABLE CODES:

BUILDING DATA:

CONSTRUCTION
RATINGS:

HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS:

EXIT ILLUMINATION:

PARCEL ID#:

YEAR BUILT:

LAND ACRES:

LAND
DIMENSIONS:

WORK TO INCLUDE COMPLETE INTERIOR DEMOLITION OF WALLS, PLUMBING FIXTURES; MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT AND DUCTWORK; ELECTRICAL LIGHTING AND ALL ASSOCIATED COMPONENTS.

NEW WORK WILL INCLUDE NEW WALLS FOR OFFICES AND SECURE RECEPTION AND WAITING ROOMS, NEW
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, NEW RESTROOM LAYOUT MEETING ADA CRITERIA WITH NEW FIXTURES AND PIPING
AND ELECTRICAL MODIFICATIONS.

EXTERIOR WORK TO INCLUDE PAINTING OF EXISTING STRUCTURE. EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING TO REMAIN
WITH NEW SLURRY SEAL COATING AND NEW PARKING SPACE STRIPING. NEW BUILDING SIGNAGE WILL BE
UNDER A SEPERATE PERMIT.

BOTH (ADULT & MEDICAL LICENSES)

RETAIL STORE: 9:00 AM TO 9:00 PM - 7 DAYS A WEEK

DELIVERY: 9:00 AM TO 9:00 PM - 7 DAYS A WEEK

DELIVERY TO STORE OPERATIONS: 6:00 AM TO 10:00 PM

NO MOBILE DELIVERIES WILL BE SCHEDULED AFTER 9:00 PM

2 SHIFTS PER DAY; 5 EMPLOYEES PER SHIFT; 7 HOURS PER SHIFT

OBTAIN THE PROPER STATE CANNABIS LICENSING AND A CITY OF SANTA ROSA BUSINESS REGISTRATION.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES, INCLUDING THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE
FOLLOWING:

BUILDING: 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

MECHANICAL: 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL

PLUMBING: 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

ELECTRICAL: 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

FIRE: 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, CITY MUNICIPAL CODES & APPLICABLE FIRE / LIFE
SAFETY CODES.

ENERGY: 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

GREEN: 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

ACCESSIBILITY: AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (FEDERAL, STATE & LOCAL). REQUIREMENTS

NOTED IN CHAPTER 11B OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

OLD TENANT OCCUPANCY: (M) MERCANTILE + (S-1) STORAGE (MODERATE HAZARD)
NEW TENANT OCCUPANCY: (M) MERCANTILE + (S-1) STORAGE (MODERATE HAZARD)
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE V-B

FULLY SPRINKLERED: NO
FIRE ALARM: NO
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 2,943 SQUARE FEET

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA: 9,000
ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT: 14'-0" TO TOP OF PARAPET

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 40

COLUMNS: NON-RATED
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: NON-RATED
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS: NON-RATED
BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES: NON-RATED
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: NON-RATED

ROOF / CEILING CONSTRUCTION: NON-RATED

NONE

EMERGENCY EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN ON ELEC. DRAWINGS.

180-750-046

1962

0.14 ACRES X 43,560 = 6.098 SF

57" X 104

ODOR ABSORBING VENTILATION

1. THE OWNER / PERMITEE SHALL PROVIDE A SUFFICIENT ODOR ABSORBING VENTILATION AND EXHAUST SYSTEM CAPABLE OF
ELIMINATING EXCESSIVE OR OFFENSIVE ODORS CAUSING DISCOMFORT OR ANNOYANCE TO ANY REASONABLE PERSON OF NORMAL
SENSITIVITIES STANDING OUTSIDE OF THE STRUCTURAL ENVELOPE OF THE MARIJUANA OUTLET.

NOISE NOTES WHEN APPLICABLE

1. ALL NEW WINDOWS AND GLASS DOORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS STC OF 30.

2. VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), CHAPTER 4. THE

VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF AIR-CONDITIONING, FURNACE WITH SUMMER SWITCH, OR OTHER INDEPENDENT FAN SYSTEM.

OPERATION OF THE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL NOT RESULT IN INTERIOR NOISE LEVES GREATER THAN 45 dB CNEL.
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN - ENLARGED

1" = 10'_0"

PROJECT NORTH

SITE PLAN LEGEND

(E) = EXISTING
(N) = NEW

CANNABIS 21*

(E) ADJACENT BUILDING & DN
ACCESS STAIRS TO s
REMAIN (NOT IN SCOPE) o

(E) ASPHALT AREA PARKING

(N) ASPHALT AREA PARKING
APPROX. 1,719 SF.

(E) SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

(E) CONCRETE PARKING

(N) CONCRETE /DRIVE
PER STANDARD 250A

(N) LANDSCAPING
SEE LANDSCAPE SHEET

FOR SF.

(E) PLANTER TO BE

REMOVED &
RELOCATED

PROPERTY LINE

PATH OF TRAVEL

A
#]

(E) ELECTRICAL POLE
AND STREET LIGHT

(N) BUILDING
SECURITY LIGHTS

NOTE: SEE REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN FOR
ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR
LIGHTING NOT SHOWN HERE

(E) FIRE HYDRANT

(N) PARKING STALL
STRIPING LAYOUT

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN -
ALL ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES
SEE LANDSCAPE SHEET

PARKING COUNT

COMMERCIAL CANNABIS FACILITY PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

RETAIL SALES & DISTRIBUTION

1 SPACES FOR 250 SF - 3,300SF
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED

NON-ADA SPACES PROVIDED
REQUIRED ADA PARKING

REQUIRED ELECTICAL VEHICLE SPACE
TOTAL PARKING

REQUIRED ELECTRIC VEHICLE SPACES
(1) VAN

REQUIRED LOADING SPACES
GROSS FLOOR AREA 3,350 SF

REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING FOR SITE
MINIMUM (1) SPACE PER 5,000 SF- CLASS TWO

10 SPACES REQUIRED
PER CUP RESOLUTION NO. 12065 A PARKING REDUCTION OF (3) SPACES SHALL BE ALLOWED

10 SPACES REQUIRED AND PROVIDED

8 PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

1 SPACE REQUIRED (SEE BELOW)

1 SPACE REQUIRED

1 VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE PROVIDED

10 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED & PROVIDED

12 SPACE ARE REQUIRED PER RESOLUTION NO. 12065

NO LOADING SPACE REQUIRED ( PER SECTION 20-36.100 TABLE 3-8)

PLANNING DIVISION - GENERAL NOTES

A. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE OPERATIONAL PROVISIONS OF ZONING CODE CHAPTER 20-46 IS REQUIRED.

B. COMPLIANCE WITH CITY GRAFFITI ABATEMENT PROGRAM STANDARDS FOR GRAFFITI REMOVAL (CITY CODE 10-17.080.)

C. THE BUILDING MATERIALS, ELEVATIONS, AND APPEARANCE OF THIS PROJECT, AS PRESENTED FOR ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT,
SHALL BE THE SAME AS THAT APPROVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION. ANY FUTURE ADDITIONS, EXPANSIONS, REMODELING, ETC.,
WILL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE PLANNING DIVISION.

D. NO SIGNS ARE APPROVED AS PART OF THIS CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT. ALL SIGNS REQUIRE A SEPARATE REVIEW PROCESS AND

BOTH PLANNING AND BUILDING PERMITS.

E. EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING CODE SECTION 20-30.080.

F. ALL ROOF APPURTENANCES, ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT, AND METERS SHALL BE TOTALLY SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW BY AN

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN ELEMENT APPROVED BY THE DESIGN REVIEW BOARD OR PLANNING DIVISION.

G. A RESERVATION OF ACCESS EASEMENT FOR THE PROPOSED CIRCULATION SHALL BE RECORDED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING

PERMITS.

H. A RESERVATION COVENANT FOR OFF-SITE PARKING SHALL BE RECORDED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS.

I. AS IDENTIFIED IN THE W-TRANS FOCUSED TRAFFIC STUDY, DATED JULY 21, 2021, THAT 50% OR FIVE (5) PARKING SPACES SHALL
INCLUDE SIGNING ON SITE INDICATING 30-MINUTE PARKING LIMITS FOR CUSTOMERS AND ENFORCED BY THE CANNABIS RETAIL

OPERATOR.

J. THE PROJECT SHALL PROVIDE 12 COVERED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES AS PROPOSED IN THE PROJECT DESCRIPTION.

K. TWO (2) PARKING SPACES ON THE PARCEL AT 349 COLLEGE AVE. SHALL BE DESIGNATED AND SIGNED AS RESERVED FOR THE
EXISTING OFFICE USE. THESE RESERVATIONS OF PARKING SPACES MAY SPECIFY A TIMEFRAME FOR WHICH PARKING IS RESERVED SO
THAT THE SPACES CAN BE USED BY CUSTOMERS VISITING 353 COLLEGE AVE. OUTSIDE OF RESERVED HOURS.

L. OBTAIN A MINOR LANDMARK ALTERATION PERMIT FOR REMOVAL OF THE PLANTER STRIP AND NEW PARKING AREA ON THE

PROPERTY LOCATED AT 349 COLLEGE AVENUE, TO ACCOMMODATE THE PROPOSED ONSITE CIRCULATION.

M. AS REQUESTED BY THE RIDGWAY HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICT NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, THE PROJECT SHALL REPAINT
THE BUILDING LOCATED AT 353 COLLEGE AVENUE A NEUTRAL COLOR.

N. EMPLOYEE PARKING SHALL BE ENCOURAGED AT OFFSITE LOCATIONS THAT ARE NOT ON PUBLIC STREETS ADJACENT TO THE

PROJECT SITE.

O. ALL CANNABIS PRODUCT DELIVERIES TO THE DISPENSARY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE HOURS OF 6 A.M. TO 10 P.M. DAILY.

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES @ {

EX) = EXISTING
N) = NEW

1 (EX) EXISTING 4'-2" OVERHEAD SIGNAGE CANOPY

2 DASHED LINES INDICATE AREA OF SECURED / COVERED BICYCLE PARKING. (12) BICYCLE PARKING SPACES IN COVERED AREA

OF EXISTING BUILDING

3 TRASH BINS: OWNER TO SUPPLY REGULAR AND RECYCLE TRASH BINS WITH BUILT IN LIDS. COORDINATE BIN SIZE AND
LOCATION WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE PROPER CURB SITE CONFIGURATIONS FOR BINS.

4 DEMO EXISTING FENCING AND ALL ASSOCIATED COMPONENETS AND PROVIDE NEW 6 FOOT TALL CEDAR OR REDWOOD FENCING

PER DETAILS ON SHEET

5 (EX) PAVING TO REMAIN, PATCH / REPAIR AS NEEDED AND PROVIDE NEW SLURRY SEAL COATING. RESTRIPE ENTIRE PAVING

AREA AS INDICATED.

6 (N) PLANTER AREA - SEE SITE DETAIL SHEET FOR TYPICAL CONCRETE CURB DETAIL

7 (N) HANDICAP PARKING STALL, SEE DETAIL 3/ A0.3B

8 (EX) GAS METER

9 (N) ADA SIGNAGE AT PARKING STALL PER DETAIL 2/ A0.3B

10 (N) VAN ACCESSIBLE ELECTRIC VEHICLE FUTURE CHARGING STATION - PROVIDE 1" CONDUIT & PULLSTRING FOR FUTURE EVCS

STATIONS. SEE ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE UNDERGROUND CONDUIT & PULL STRING FOR
INSTALLATION. OPERABLE PARTS AND POINT-OF-SALE DEVICES SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH ACCESSIBLE FRONT / SIDE
APPROACH REQUIREMENTS AS PER CBC 11B-309, FIGURES 11B-308.2.1 AND 11B-308.3.1. ALL REQUIRED PAINTING AND SIGNAGE
SHALL BE PER CITY OF SANTA ROSA STANDARDS, REFER TO DETAIL 5/ A0.3B

11 (EX) BUILDING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

12 ) CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS PER DETAIL 10/ A0.3B

N
13 N

) NO LINGERING/ LOITERING SIGNAGE - OBTAIN SIGNAGE FROM THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

14 EX) STAIRS TO REMAIN NOT IN SCOPE

16 EX) WATER METER

17 EX) STROM DRAIN

18 N) BOLLARDS, SEE DETAIL 9/ A6.2

(
(
(
15 (N) DRIVE SHALL BE MODIFIELD AS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH CITY OF SANTA ROSA STANDARD DRAWING 250A
(
(
(

-
I ad‘
ARCHITECTS
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CONCRETE LANDSCAPE CURB

MATCH HEIGHT OF CURB WITH
ADJACENT (EX) CURB HEIGHTS

PLANTER AREA, SEE FINISH GRADE @

ASPHALT DRIVE

24"

12" TYP. 1" T;P.

24"

3/8"
5/8"

UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED

IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE
SPACES NOT DISPLAYING

DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR
SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES ISSUED
FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

WILL BE TOWED AWAY

AT THE OWNER'S EXPENSE

TOWED VEHICLES
MAY BE RECLAIMED AT

1 3/4"

11 1/2"

11/4"

2 1/2'

(Insert Address)

OR BY TELEPHONING

2 3/4"

1"

(Insert Telephone Number)

v

31/4"

£

(E)

FINISH

GRADE

LANDSCAPE DRAWIN(;\

£1-4"

6'-8" (N.T.S.)
36" IF WALL
MOUNTED

Jl/_
Jl/_

NOTE: TOP OF ALL ACCESSIBLE SIGNS TO ALIGN

NOTES:

NOTE: SIGNAGE SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL
& STATE/FEDERAL CODE
ENFORCEMENT - AS
REQUIRED.

GALVANIZED STEEL TUBE OR BUILDING
| WALL OR FENCE FOR MOUNTING SIGNAGE

1/4"x8"x8" GALVANIZED STEEL PLATE
WITH (4) 1/2" DIA. x 4" EXPANSION BOLTS

1. AN ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO OFF-
STREET PARKING FACILITIES, OR IMMEDIATELY TO ANO VISIBLE FROM EACH STALL OR SPACE.

2. COLORS - THE SIGN HAS A WHITE REFLECTIVE BACKGROUND WITH NON-REFLECTIVE BLACK

BORDER AND TEXT.

3. BLANK SPACES MUST BE FILLED IN WITH APPROPRIATE INFORMATION AS A PERMANENT PART OF
THE SIGN AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION.

4. SIGN SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM 1/16" THICK ALUMINUM.

GALVANIZED STEEL
TUBE OR BUILDING
WALL FOR MOUNTING
SIGNAGE

(E) FINISH GRADE

7||

\j’ﬁ 1/2" RADIUS, TYP.

1 Oll

—1" TYP.

PARKING
ONLY

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
- OF ACCESSIBILITY

P BLUE FIELD COLOR SHALL BE EQUAL
TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL
STANDARD 595A

rad.

ARCHITECTS

31/2"

N7

A

VAN
ACCESSIBLE

31/2"

N

AN

~ MINIMUM
_ FINE $250

> PAINT SYMBOL AND LETTERS WHITE

PLACARD TO READ "VAN ACCESSIBLE"
AT VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS ONLY

Members of the American Institute of Architects

rAd Architects,
University

1286 \ #137
San Diego, California 92103
(p) (619) 795 6522

Inc.

ave.

@STEEL POST MOUNTED SIGN: ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE 80"
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH GROUND SURFACE
MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN

@WALL MOUNTED SIGN: ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACE IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE 60" MINIMUM

/l/

ABOVE THE FINISH GROUND SURFACE
MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN

/l/

1/4"x8"x8" GALVANIZED STEEL PLATE
WITH (4) 1/2" DIA. x 4" EXPANSION BOLTS

[ ~

NOTE: TOP OF ALL ACCESSIBLE SIGNS TO ALIGN

NOTE: SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH
ALL LOCAL & STATE/FEDERAL CODE
ENFORCEMENT - AS REQUIRED.

/

4

1

LANDSCAPE CURB 112" = 10 SITE ENTRY SIGN 11127 = 10 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN 3= 10"
30"X42" REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ROUTE TO ENTRY
\ PAINT SYMBOL WHITE
ADA ACCESSIBLE EV CHARGER
OPERABLE PART & / \
: - — — POINT-OF-SALE
i 5.1 e ! o - S
SRR el - e
e ﬂ%.ﬁ 3}« B S E:*ﬁfi‘;ﬁ S s
S »-:% St . T
: ﬁ%ﬂ%% 3 T [ ﬁiﬁaﬂ S I E—— CONC. WHEEL .
- P | , = _— STOP (TYP.) & \
| . o N
4. 2
: ACCESS ISLE WITH 4" a - BLUE FIELD COLOR SHALL
= < > STRIPES AT 36" MAX. & A BE EQUAL TO COLOR NO.
: © 1:48 MAX. SURFACE = 0.C. PAINTED GREEN 2 ' 15090 IN FEDERAL
-t = SLOPE IN ANY 5 K STANDARD 595A.
. ' [ - DIRECTION K @
® 4" WIDE STRIPING \
| | ! 1| PAINTED GREEN
R I I -y _ H— 12" LETTERS (TYP.)
1| I* [ | T 1 o PAINTED 12" HIGH WHITE &
| ' - WHITE LETTERS PAINTED ON
: T - T ——— s THE GROUND WITHIN
| | L | 6-0"0.C L EV CHARGING ACCESS ISLE
| - . ONLY
L TYP. ! ﬁ 3'- 0" ON PAVEMENT
|- J { 12'- 0" MIN. 5'- 0" MIN. 9'- 0" MIN. NOTES:
| L - 1 i 1
VAN EVCS STALL ACCESS AISLE AMBULATORY
EVoS STALL 1. CENTER SYMBOL IN EACH ACCESSIBLE STALL
NOTES: 2, ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES
1. OVERALL DIMENSIONS MEASURED FROM CENTER TO CENTER OF STRIPES
2. ACCESSIBLE PARKING MUST COMPLY WITH ADA STANDARDS. 3. SYMBOL SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE TO A TRAFFIC
3 RUNNING & CROSS SLOPE FOR ACCESSIBLE STALL AND AISLE SHALL NOT ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WHEN A VEHICLE IS PARKED IN THE SPACE
EXCEED 1:48
4. SEE SITE PLAN FOR ACTUAL LAYOUT AND DIMENSIONS
11 FENCE ELEVATION =10 9D TYP.EV CHARGING STATION STRIPING s1e'=10 2  TYP. ACCESSIBILITY SIGN "= 10
1 —— (EX) WHEEL STOPPER
- FOsT PER 6'-0" \A0.0D/ \ RELOCATED TYPICAL
_ = Nﬁ — TABLE 1 — A
& ) L MIN. 3500 PSI AIR ENTRAINED 5l
[-:'._ CONCRETE, ALL EDGES =
| e _ i ATTACH W/ 3— Bd EASED OR CHAMFERED ] I —
- . T TOEHALE 08 FRAMNG
% L e | & - 13 2% MAX. ACCESS AISLE
| el | - - S " SURFACE BORDER STRIPING @
v ] \ / SLOPE IN ANY ENTIRE PERIMETER
. sy ~DIRECTION PAINTED BLUE
I : ACCESS AISLE
9/16" HOLES = DIAGONAL STRIPING @
: 36 INCHES ON CENTER
L | - o MAX PAINTED WHITE
1L ML TS "l PLAN VIEW %
oK 12" HIGH WHITE ———
LETTERS PAINTED
ON THE GROUND ~ ;\T(FP{'"CD&'-G
Yg’,'_TEH'N ACCESS . PAINTED 4" WIDE
. TABLE 1 - 4 FENCE WITH 2' LATTICE ON TOP \‘ ‘ (_ j
POST SPACING POST SIZE* SOILS CLASS ** | PIER DIA. (W) PIER DEPTH (D) EXISTING PAVEMENT, § JEL " L PAVEMENT
N EE— SEE SITE PLAN \Q\}{‘ PAR SYMBOL AT
| 6' O.C. 4x4 5 1" 2'-5" - T ~ ACCESSIBLE
SET IN MASTIC, TYP. . 5 STALL & ALIGN
] A0.0D SYMBOL @ END
. i OF PARKING
A . | 12'- 0" MIN. 5'- 0" MIN. 9'- 0" MIN. SPACE
] = ] ! VAN PARKING STALL ! " STANDARDSTALL
I I
- : ! 1/2" DIA. STEEL PINS y
"" s 1 1 NOTES:
-— | I I 1. OVERALL DIMENSIONS MEASURED FROM CENTER TO CENTER OF STRIPES
I I 2. ACCESSIBLE PARKING MUST COMPLY WITH ADA STANDARDS.
B ! ! 3. RUNNING & CROSS SLOPE FOR ACCESSIBLE STALL AND AISLE SHALL NOT
T EXCEED 1:48
ELEVATION 4. SEE SITE PLAN FOR ACTUAL LAYOUT AND DIMENSIONS
12 FENCE SECTION 1/2" = 1'-0" 6 CONCRETE WHEELSTOP 3/4" = 1'-0" 3 TYPICAL PARKING STRIPING PLAN 3/16" = 1'-0"
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GROUND CONTROL

Park A Bika

SYSTEMS

LAG ANCHOR KIT - LAK4
Cut Sheet & Quick Specifications

Fast, easy installation
Use in wood studded walls
HCR- High Corrosion Resistance - Even in pressure treated wood
Self tapping screw - No pre-drilling required
/8" hex head
Built-in washer

1/4" X 3" Lag Screw- OTY. 4
Poly-bag - QTY 1

« Hole diameter: Mo pre-drilling required
« Allowable Tension Load Capacity: 1169#
+ Allowable Shear Load Capacity: 7664

GROUND CONTROL

SYSTEMS'

Innavalive Bike & Board Parking

| 1250

OFFSET® VERTICAL BIKE RACK - VR2

Cut Sheet & Quick Specifications

2 blcycles secured - long term or shart term parking
soluUtion®

LSTM A36 Steel for all structural plate (standard)
’;"J,Icl Steel Rod

Polyvinyl protective sleeva

DuraFlas® Black

‘Wall Mount
Each Offset® Vertical Bike Rack mounts to
masanry walls and wooden ledger boar -’J";
?-'-.I'E’.:J'l:il'l:|

|:] Free standing systems avallable, See Side Stage ™ and
Center Stage™ product pages for additional info

Eail Wall Mount
| KMay require Unistrut™ rails for wood studded wall
mounting, call for details

Distance from r|'|3un£| to bottom of rack minimum: 427
Ceiling height: Minimum 92" (na obstructions)

Side wall to rack center

Minimum 207, recommended 24
Distance between racks center 1o center
Minimum 28, recommended 371

For ADA compliance, Offset Vertical Racks require a
cane detection device surmmounding the parking area to
prevent injury of the vision-impaired; 22" from the wall

*Pleasse conlact us for additional inlormation an the VA2 a5 a long-a

For FREE layout or planning assistance, please contact our
planning team @ B00-630-7225

Offset Vr2 Vertical Bike Rack

|'.1 ain J'II'II. I (&0 -'nl' 7225
Diirect Lime: 1 (916) 943-14%0

SECI

nrmatine barsn g b sne progetty ol Geound Conigd Seskee® and sy eep

Installation Motes

GROUND CONTROL SYSTEMS™®
Offset” Strut
Mounting Instructions

MOTE: These instructions are for the
unistrut or similar w-rail installation
which may be used in wood-studded
walls, metal-studded walls, and
partially grouted CMU walls

Recommended kickboards: 1°

e J| '.| Ii‘

q.'\...r |

1 '. il
“||I| ..l

.'\...r
r

Requires 3 Unistrut Ralls (Or similar sets of u-rails) to reach desired length
Requires dock mownting kit B1000-0030 per esch dock {(includes cannel nuts)

Wood Studs: recommended 5716 « 5° lag bolts to mount 1o wall, with washer (not includad)
Mtal Studs: recommeanded use of toggle nuts, with washer (naot included)
Partially Grouted ChL: recommended wse of wedge anchars, with washer (nof included |

€ 4" Oy, 2 (full length) wsing 1/4% % 3-1/2"° flathdad screw to mount

LEDGERBOARD MOUNT
U-RAILS WITH CHANNEL NUTS

DETAIL C
SCALE1: 16

TI\,

B T AHET B b lemmataen contmned in the dosumng e aole propity ol Gond Cemtml Spetant

el = e T H

i in pErd rn whionks il

41| e i s peimpaion of Geoaund Condedl Sealsa® i probhilsited

TETCA SASIETIE BN pro

THE ORIGINAL ULTRA-HIGH DENSITY OFFSET* DUAL BIKE RACK

GRDUND CONTROL

SYSTEMS

In':rJa-'.E'.i-.'e Micromobility Parking

OFFSET® DESIGN MAXIMIZES THE NUMBER OF BIKES PER SQ FT WITHOUT

COMPROMISING SECURITY OR USABILITY

-

B

Oirser™ wheel hooks park 2-bikes
within 58" while eliminating
handlabar candlict

Mounis to concrese and
maganry wallg, with oplions
available for wood studded walls

DuraFlag® Thermaplagtic coating tor
ik progeciticn and longebemm durability

Built-im ramp heldps guide bike
placerment and Toolprint

High-secunty metal leop sirglifies
locking of frame and wheel to rack

E 800.630.7225

=] INFO@GROUNDCONTROLSYSTEMS, COMM

WWW GROUNDCONTROLSYSTEMS. COM

GROUND CONTROL
Innowaiive Blke E El-:-al-.:l.;a-'.lrl.'l:;

-
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PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN - ENLARGED

1

1" — 10!_0"

SITE PLAN LEGEND

(E) = EXISTING
(N) = NEW

CANNABIS 21+ | (B)coNCRETE PARKING
R ‘ (E) ELECTRICAL POLE
2 \ AND STREET LIGHT
(E) ADJACENT BUILDING & PN
I (N) BUILDING
ACCESS STAIRS TO “ .., | (N)CONCRETE /DRIVE | SECURITY LIGHTS

REMAIN (NOT IN SCOPE) PER STANDARD 250A

£ NOTE: SEE REFLECTED

(N) LANDSCAPING CEILING PLAN FOR

(E) ASPHALT AREA PARKING ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR
SEE LANDSCAPE SHEET LIGHTING NOT SHOWN HERE
FOR SF.
(N) ASPHALT AREA PARKING (E) PLANTER TO BE A (E) FIRE HYDRANT
APPROX. 1,719 SF. REMOVED &
RELOCATED " (N) PARKING STALL
STRIPING LAYOUT

(E) SIDEWALK TO REMAIN
PROPERTY LINE

PATH OF TRAVEL

PLANT GUIDELINES LEGEND

(N) TOTAL PLANTER AREA
614 SF PROVIDED

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN - ALL ON ADJACENT
PROPERTIES

PARKING AREA SHADED BY EXISTING TREES

GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES

A. LANDSCAPING SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE ORDINANCES, GUIDELINES AND STANDARDS,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

ORDINANCE 348

RIVERSIDE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES
RIVERSIDE COUNTYWIDE DESIGN STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES
ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PER THE "RIVERSIDE COUNTY
GUIDE TO CALIFORNIA FRIENDLY LANDSCAPING

B. PER ORDINANCE 348, TREES MUST PROVIDE REQUIRED AMOUNT OF SHADING WITHIN 15 YEARS.
C. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL HAVE AN IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGN.

D. ALL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OFRIVERSIDE COUNTY
LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS AND ALL OTHER REGIONAL STANDARDS. AS APPLICABLE

E. MAINTENANCE: ALL REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER.
LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION AREAS IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE
OWNER. THE LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF DEBRIS AND LITTER.

F. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION. DISEASED OR
DEAD PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE SATISFACTORILYTREATED OR REPLACED PER THE CONDITIONS
OF THE PERMIT.

G. EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN ON SITE WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK WILL BE PROTECTED IN PLACE.
THE FOLLOWING PROTECTION MEASURES WILL BEPROVIDED:

H. ALL DAMAGED TREES WILL BE REPLACED WITH ONE OF EQUAL OR GREATER SIZE. MULCH: ALL
REQUIRED PLANTING AREAS AND ALL EXPOSED SOIL AREAS WITHOUT VEGETATION SHALL BE
COVERED WITH MULCH TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 2 INCHES, EXCLUDING SLOPES REQUIRING
REVEGETATION

J. IF ANY REQUIRED LANDSCAPE INDICATED ON THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PLANS
IS DAMAGED OR REMOVED DURING DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION, IT SHALL BE REPAIRED
AND/OR REPLACED IN KIND AND EQUIVALENT SIZE PER THE APPROVED DOCUMENTS TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF DAMAGE.

K. THE SOIL SURFACE OF ALL PLANTERS SHALL BE COVERED WITH SUITABLE MATERIALS.

CONDITIONS

1. STREET TREES WILL BE REQUIRED AND PLANTED BY THE DEVELOPER. SELECTION WILL BE
MADE FROM THE CITY’S APPROVED MASTER PLAN LIST AND INSPECTED BY THE PARKS
DIVISION MAY OCCUR. PLANTING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLANTING PARKWAY TREES. COPIES OF THE
MASTER STREET TREE LIST AND THE STANDARDS ARE AVAILABLE AT THE PARKS DIVISION
OFFICE (707) 543-3770. THIS DECLARATION SHALL BE ADDED TO THE GENERAL NOTES OF
THE IMPROVEMENT PLANS.

2, PARKS ACQUISITION AND/OR PARK DEVELOPMENT FEES SHALL BE PAID AT THE TIME OF
BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE. THE FEE AMOUNT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE RESOLUTION
IN EFFECT AT THE TIME.

3. ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED AND IRRIGATED. PROPERTY OWNERS
AND/OR HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE IRRIGATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF THE STREET TREES AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PLANTER STRIPS IN
FRONT OF AND ALONGSIDE OF THEIR LOTS.

4. ALL BIO-RETENTION AND ALL STREET TREES AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPE, INCLUDING IN
THE ROW, IS THE PROPERTY OWNER’S RESPONSIBILITY. AT NO TIME WILL THE CITY BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE OF STREET TREES/BIO-RETENTION
AREAS AND/OR LANDSCAPE AREAS ALONG THE STREET.

LANDSCAPE KEYNOTES @ wrwew

1 (EX) PLANTER TO REMAIN

2 (EX) ASPHALT PARKING LOT TO REMAIN

3 (N) PLANTER AREA
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AUTOTURN EXHIBIT PLAN
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AUTOTURN DIAGRAMS ON THIS SHEET ARE COMPILED FROM W-TRANS TRAFFIC REPORT DATED JULY 01, 2021 AND AS REFERENCED IN RESOLUTION NO. 12065

FOR REFERENCE ONLY

FOR REFERENCE ONLY
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ELECTRICAL SUPPLY WITH EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THAT PROVIDES 90 MIN.
MINIMUM POWER AT AISLES, CORRIDORS AND UNENCLOSED EGRESS STAIRWAYS THAT

REQUIRE TWO (2) MEANS OF EGRESS. A R C H I T E C T s

|
DESCRIPTIVE PLAN GENERAL NOTES
A. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTER LINE OF COLUMN, FACE OF MASONRY OR FACE OF STUD
(U.O.N.).
B. ALL EXIT LIGHTS ARE CEILING MOUNTED (U.O.N.) AND POWERED BY THE PREMISES ‘

COVERED BIKE

STORAGE @ C. REFER TO SHEET A2.5A FOR DOOR SCHEDULE.
110 D. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR FLOOR DATA AND POWER LOCATIONS. Members of the American Institute of Architects
E. ALL DOOR JAMBS SHALL BE 4" OFF F.O. WALL (U.O.N. ~
= TYP. 182 SF OOR JAMBS S OFFF.O (UON) rAd Architects, Inc.
= s o) ‘ 10 ‘ F. ALL GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE 5/8" TYPE "X" (U.O.N.) 1286 University ave. 4137
& b San Diego, California 92103
= r: — = — - ~Z - W G. ALL EXPOSED GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE TAPED, SANDED SMOOTH, PRIMED AND PAINTED. (p) (619) 795-6522
&E IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII\II-IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII-IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII\I\II-IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII\II ! IIIIIII Vi |
-7 - ~ i 10 ‘ e | H. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE COORDINATED IN THE FIELD AND ARE SUBJECT TO EXISTING [
%‘ })4 Do . CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS MARKED AS EQUAL (EQ) APPLY ONLY WITHIN A GIVEN STRING OF
gé _2x4 i | | DIMENSIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE MARKED.
< Hr — — 1
I ]
% .v: I | @ . ALL GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE TYPE "X" FIRE CORE 5/8" THICK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
- H ]
|l 6 | e
| T 150 AMP METER MAIN OVER
Ng a o | 'j./ HEAD FEED, 120/240 VOLT J. ALL PLYWOOD OR MDF TO BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED (FRT)
'§§| e i o , SINGLE PHASE K. PROVIDE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER(S) WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2-A: 10BC
E; 'RECEIVING I 4 - | . ——PANEL "A", 120/240 VOLT SUB {— WITHIN 75 FT. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ALL POSITIONS OF STORE.
- Inmm ! PANEL, FED FROM METER MAIN
g' | 126 N | ! | L. PROTECTION OF JOINTS PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL NOT BE
% =k x| % ' PANEL "B" 120/240 VOLT SUB T CONCEALED FROM VIEW UNTIL INSPECTED AND APPROVED, AS PER CODE.
L[ ™ 172 SF | 2 PANEL FED FROM PANEL "A"
»3% ! | 4.2A WITH 2 POLE 60 AMP BREAKER M. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISH FACE OF EXISTING WALLS TO FACE OF STUD OF NEW
m §I ! | | | WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
== | >
I'% ! H | = | | a @ @ N. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM LEASE LINE. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO LAYOUT SPACE
§g : EY M \4/—@ | FROM THE LEASE LINE AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. PRIOR TO m
’%é I " 6" ! INSTALLING ANY PARTITIONS.
%% [ & ' <
£ 1 [Rp— = = I
b ﬁuuuuuuuuu@- 777777 000111 \|||||g||||||||||||@r-m||||||||||||| — - = . - @ (EX) = EXISTING ‘ ’ ’
E%ﬁ%?mrlmﬁumm 777777 m 1 1OB I%_a?llll IIIIIII-IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII-IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII||| .............. ||IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIH_-IIM L IIIIIIIIIIIIII-IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII-IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII D E S C R I PT I V E P L A N K EY N O T E S (N) = NEW
5. 121200 I 7'-10 Z
- H ) SECURE 103) UNISEXRRH | | 1 [(EX) SECURE ENTRY DOORS LL] LLl o‘
§ TR ! 2 |(N) INTERIOR STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM -
.%g' -—n - @ W \@/ 3 |(EX) EXTERIOR BUILDING LIGHTS - 0
% - PRODUCT 101 56 SF. 5 4 |REQUIRED LICENSING POSTING CD w o
-y STORAGE - 5 < . > 5 |(N) ADA COMPLIANT RESTROOMS =~
é a1 109 192 SF o = OFFICE 6 |(N) DOOR ENTRY /EXIT D_ = o<
%j ! 7 |KNOX BOX, COORDINATE WITH FIRE DEPARTMENT
o — — 2 )
%% -—-* 138 SF L, 5 @ = 105 8 |(N) ADA COMPLIANT TERMINAL FIXTURE. TOP OF FIXTURE @ 2'-10" AFF LL] -
A : % : % |||||||||||||||||||||||||-||||||||||||||||||||I . _f'] 5 ‘T 104 9 3'X4' SECURE CHECK IN WINDOW o w <
| m | © 118 SF 10 |[(N) NO LINGERING/ LOITERING SIGNAGE - OBTAIN SIGNAGE FROM THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT. Ll (7p)
é | RTU 14 A SEE ENLARGED SITE PLAN SHEET FOR ALL LOCATIONS OF SIGNAGE —1 — (@)
i : 11 |[(N) ADA COMPLIANT DRINKING FOUNTAINS | g
L -~ 9.6 5 -8 W 12 |(N) ADA COMPLIANT SERVICE COUNTER
o 13 13 |CLONE ROOM IS EXCLUSIVELY FOR OF VEGITATIVE PLANTS FOR RESALE. NOT FLOWERING Z @ <
@ T 105 ) 1= STAGE - NO CULTIVATION. O -
» - CLONE | (23 | 14 |ATMS LL] o <=
o CHECK-IN A 56 > 15 |(EX) ROLL UP GARAGE DOOR TO REMAIN. DASHED LINES INDICATES EXTENT OF DOOR IN OPEN 0 <
< 104 = = CONDITIONS. MAINTAIN CLEARANCES. D_ o
14 107 65 SE D = 16 |DASHED LINES INDICATE EXISTING WOOD CANOPIES ABOVE ()
"'>J =2 SF B i 17  |[(EX) ELECTRICAL PANELS DASHED LINES INDICATE CLEARANCES. Z
TYP. T} ‘ ‘ NSRS ] 18 |(EX) ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO REMAIN
T 0 N = CUSTOMER | | @m N_ N Z% 19 |(EX) DOOR, ABANDON IN PLACE AND LOCK PERMANENTLY TO SECURE PREMISES m
NN \ < 1 F====1 - N 20 |(EX) GAS METER TO REMAIN, SEE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING
NN N SALES AREA ‘
o ‘ ‘ (@m < i 21 |POUR NEW 6" CONCRETE CURB SEE SITE PLAN DETAIL SHEET.
NN G101 102 L 22 |(N) 6" CURB @ NEW PLANTER AREA m
¥ @ > 23 |(N) RECESSED PLUMBING BOX FOR NEW HOSE BIBB BELOW WINDOW, SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
1902 SF = AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS ( ' )
24 |(N) MECHANICAL UNIT MOUNTED ON GROUND, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
25 |(EX) EXTERIOR WATER HOSE BIBB, VERIFY WORKING CONDITION, REPAIR / REPLACE AS NEEDED.
SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS CONTRACTOR SHALL BUILD ONLY FROM SETS
26 |(N)4'X8' PLYWOOD BOARD FOR TELE & DATA - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS STAMPED "CONSTRUCTION SET" HEREIN
27 |(EX) DASHED LINE INDICATES EXISTING CANOPY
28 |TYPICAL POS / COUNTER HT 2-10" ON SET
3 ONSTRUCTI
A4.2A C .
~ ISSUE DATE: 05.03.22
2 FLOOR PLAN LEGEND
m [
[D C ] EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
CARYN M. BAILEY
I [ ] NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION (REFER TO WALL TYPES) No. C29533
ﬁ [ [IITT T ] FULL HEIGHT PARTITION (UON) - REFER TO WALL TYPES AND DETAIL CALLOUTS
ESE mili =
= , ROOM NAME
= L ROOM NAME AND NUMBER, REFER TO FINISH PLAN SHEET
%I 0] 1ttt
= <
%! 5 @ KEYNOTE, REFER TO DESCRIPTIVE PLAN KEYNOTES
| > REVISIONS:
= w
:%éum|||||||||||||||||m-|||||||||||% m DOOR NUMBER’ REFER TO DOOR SCH EDU LE SH EET
[ @ WINDOW REFERENCE, REFER TO WINDOW TYPES SHEET
—
——<:> WALL TYPE, REFER TO WALL TYPES SHEETS
@ THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS, SEE MECHANICAL. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION
WITH OWNER
N\
1 | [FE||V FIRE EXTINGUISHER - SEE SHEET A0.4 FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHER INFORMATION
[}
\ e
A}
# INDICATES # OF BIKE RACK STATIONS = TOTAL OF (12)
" SHEET TITLE:
)
TABLE 11B - 227.2 CHECK - OUT AISLES D ESC RI PTIVE P LAN
1 )-DESCRIPTIVE PLAN PROJEGT NORTH NUMBER OF CHECK - OUT AISLES OF| _ MINIMUM NUMBER OF CHECK - OUT AISLES OF EACH
3/16" = 1'-0" EACH FUNCTION FUNCTION REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 11B - 904.3
1TO4 1
5T08 2
9TO 15 3 SHEET NO:
16 AND OVER 3

, PLUS 20 PERCENT OF ADDITIONAL AISLES




EXTERIOR ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES
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WALLS OR FACE OF STUD OF NEW WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, OR FACE OF STUD

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE COORDINATED IN THE FIELD AND ARE SUBJECT TO EXISTING
CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS MARKED AS EQUAL (EQ) APPLY ONLY WITHIN A GIVEN STRING OF
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(N) NO LINGERING/ LOITERING SIGNAGE - OBTAIN SIGNAGE FROM THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
INSTALL CODE REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ACCESS STICKER. SEE DETAIL A- KON A0.4 & TYPE A
ON A8.1A. POST THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY ADJACENT TO THE LATCH
SIDE OF THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES (DOOR) ON THE WALL AT 48' TO 60" ABOVE
THE FINISH LANDING, FLOOR, OR GROUND SURFACE TO THE CENTER OF THE SIGN.

(EX) ALUMINUM STOREFRONT ENTRY DOOR & STOREFRONT SYSTEM TO REMAIN.

(EX) EXTERIOR DOOR TO REMAIN- PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO VISIT SITE PRIOR TO
(EX) EXTERIOR LIGHTING. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

(EX) ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN, PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION

DASH LINES INDICATE EXISTING EXTERIOR DOOR TO BE ABANDONED IN PLACE AND LOCKED

(EX) STOREFRONT TO REMAIN. PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION.

(EX) BLACK ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM TO REMAIN

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

EXTERIOR FINISH LEGEND <+
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ANN3AV 39371709 €5¢€

(E) CMU WALL, PAINT WITH

MANUFACTURER: DUNN EDWARDS
COLOR: DEW 383 COOL DECEMBER (WHITE)

COLOR: DEW 383 COOL DECEMBER (WHITE)
(E) STUCCO CANOPY, PAINT WITH

MANUFACTURER: DUNN EDWARDS

NOTE: SEE FINISH PLAN SHEET FOR PAINT COLORS & FINISH SHEEN
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